

No. 20-1650

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE AND THE
LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VINCENT LEVY*

**Counsel of Record*

GREGORY DUBINSKY

KAREN A. SEBASKI

TIMOTHY W. GRINSELL

HOLWELL SHUSTER

& GOLDBERG LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(646) 837-5151

vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Racial Disparities in Sentencing Motivated
 The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010..... 3

 A. The 100-to-1 Ratio Led to Unfair and
 Racially Disparate Sentences 3

 B. The Fair Sentencing Act Targeted Racial
 Disparities in Sentencing..... 7

 II. The Legislative History of The First Step Act
 Shows It Was Intended to Be Broad, Flexible
 Remedial Legislation..... 9

 III. Section 404(b) Should Be Construed Against
 this Background..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dorsey v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	2, 6, 9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	13
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	3, 4
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 82 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S1681 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010)	8
156 Cong. Rec. H6202 (daily ed. July 28, 2010)	9
156 Cong. Rec. H6203 (daily ed. July 28, 2010)	9
164 Cong. Rec. S7644 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) ..	12, 13
164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	9
164 Cong. Rec. S7646 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	12
164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	12

164 Cong. Rec. S7737 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....11

164 Cong. Rec. S7742 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....10

164 Cong. Rec. S7748
(daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....2, 10, 13

164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....10

164 Cong. Rec. S7764
(daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....9, 10, 12

164 Cong. Rec. S7781 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....10

164 Cong. Rec. H10363
(daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018).....10, 12

164 Cong. Rec. H10430 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018).....10

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....3, 4, 6, 12

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....2, 7, 8, 9

First Step Act of 2018,
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ames Grawert & Tim Lau, *How the FIRST STEP Act
Became Law—and What Happens Next*, Brennan

Center for Justice (Jan. 4, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Z8aPsn	10, 11
B.S. Meierhoefer, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The General Effect of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Longitudinal Study of Federal Sentences Imposed</i> (1992), https://bit.ly/3qY5sHW	6, 7
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>FOP Partners with President Trump on Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Nov. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/3C1Tz5H	11
Gerald F. Uelman, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Cure Worse than the Disease</i> , 29 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 899 (1992).....	5
Joshua Fischman & Max Schanzenbach, <i>Racial Disparities under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: The Role of Judicial Discretion and Mandatory Minimums</i> , 9 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 729 (2012)	7
Letter from American Correctional Association and others to Congressional Leaders (Nov. 20, 2018), https://bit.ly/3wCqD2R	11
Letter from Senators Durbin and Leahy to Attorney General Eric Holder (Nov. 17, 2010), https://bit.ly/3CDG8cc	9
<i>Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R.</i>	

- 6964, the “*Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018*,”
2018 WL 6715859, White House (Dec. 21, 2018) .11
- U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Federal Cocaine Offenses:
An Analysis of Crack and Powder Penalties* (Mar.
17, 2002), <https://bit.ly/3qTQdja>5
- U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat.,
Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 1994
(Apr. 1998),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cfjs94.pdf>6
- U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat.,
Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2003,
<https://bit.ly/3qVXq22>6, 7
- U.S. Dep’t of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat.,
Prison Inmates at Midyear 2008 - Statistical Tables
(Mar. 2009), <https://bit.ly/3czSxU5>.....7
- U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *2010 Sourcebook of Federal
Sentencing Statistics* (2010),
<https://bit.ly/3FA4YMe>.....6
- U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *First Step Act of 2018
Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report*
(May 2021), <https://bit.ly/3nDVYzj>.....12
- U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Report to Congress: Cocaine and
Federal Sentencing Policy* (May 2002)8
- U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Report to Congress: Cocaine and
Federal Sentencing Policy* (2007).....4

U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, *Special Report to Congress:
Cocaine and Federal Sentencing
Policy* (Feb. 1995)4
